

No. 15-50168

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

LYNN ROWELL, doing business as Beaumont Greenery; MICAH P. COOKSEY; MPC DATA AND COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED; MARK HARKEN; NXT PROPERTIES, INCORPORATED; PAULA COOK; MONTGOMERY CHANDLER, INCORPORATED; SHONDA TOWNSLEY; TOWNSLEY DESIGNS, L.L.C.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LESLIE L. PETTIJOHN, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner of the State of Texas,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas  
No. 1:14-cv-00190-LY (Hon. Lee Yeakel)*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL**

---

Paul M. Sherman  
Samuel B. Gedge  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203-1854  
Tel.: 703.682.9320  
Fax: 703.682.9321  
E-mail: psherman@ij.org

Dated: June 16, 2015

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## **SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Under <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , the anti-surchage law regulates speech because it is triggered by speech.....	3
B. Texas has not even attempted to carry its First Amendment burden at the motion-to-dismiss or the preliminary-injunction stage. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 11
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3, 10
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	10
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>argued</i> , No. 13-4533 (2d Cir. Mar. 2, 2015) .....	4, 9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Harris</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 2:14-cv-00604-MCE-DAD, 2015 WL 1405507 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-15873 (9th Cir. Apr. 30, 2015).....	4–5, 9
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(g)(4).....	5, 7

Tex. Fin. Code § 339.001(a) .....3-4

Tex. Fin. Code § 339.001(c) .....7

**Other Authorities**

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. GA-0951, 2012 WL 2371475 (June 18, 2012).....11
